opportunities based on final maturity.  Mortgage backed securities are assumed to mature during the period in which
they are estimated to prepay and it is assumed that loans and other securities are not called prior to
maturity.  Certificates of deposit and IRA accounts are presumed to reprice at maturity.  NOW savings accounts are
assumed to reprice within nine months although it is the Company’s experience that such accounts may be less
sensitive to changes in market rates.

The Bank utilizes a simulation model to quantify the effect a hypothetical immediate plus or minus 200 basis point
change in rates would have on net interest income and the economic value of equity.  The model takes into
consideration the effect of call features of investments as well as prepayments of loans in periods of declining
rates.  When actual changes in interest rates occur, the changes in interest earning assets and interest bearing liabilities
may differ from the assumptions used in the model.  As of September 30, 2018, the model produced the following
sensitivity profile for net interest income and the economic value of equity.

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-Q

63

Static Balance
Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income `-200 bp
`-100
bp

`+100
bp

`+200
bp

Policy Limit (4) %  (3)%  (3)%  (4)%
September 30, 2018 (7) % (2)%  0 %  1 %
September 30, 2017 (15)%  (8)%  4 %  7 %

-  33 -

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-Q

64

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the Company’s interest-rate sensitivity at September 30, 2018.

Over 1
Over 3 to Through Over

0-3 Months 12 Months 5 Years 5 Years Total
(dollars in thousands)

Assets:
Cash and due from banks $  — $  — $  — $  — $ 5,282
Federal funds and overnight
deposits 10,208  —  —  — 10,208
Securities  — 1,937 2,452 79,640 84,029
Loans 709 1,953 72,561 217,303 292,526
Fixed assets  —  —  —  — 3,154
Other assets  —  —  —  — 16,166
Total assets $ 10,917 $ 3,890 $ 75,013 $ 296,943 $ 411,365

Liabilities:
Demand deposit accounts $  — $  — $  — $  — $ 107,921
NOW accounts 25,744  —  —  — 25,744
Money market deposit accounts 19,505  —  —  — 19,505
Savings accounts 82,785  —  —  — 82,785
IRA accounts 4,941 9,319 17,714 418 32,392
Certificates of deposit 13,925 30,815 23,658 102 68,500
Long-term borrowings  —  —  —  —  —
Short-term borrowings 40,000  —  —  — 40,000
Other liabilities  —  —  —  — 1,174
Stockholders’ equity:  —  —  —  — 33,344
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 186,900 $ 40,134 $ 41,372 $ 520 $ 411,365

GAP $ (175,983) $ (36,244) $ 33,641 $ 296,423
Cumulative GAP $ (175,983) $ (212,227) $ (178,586) $ 117,837
Cumulative GAP as a % of total
assets (42.78) %  (51.59) %  (43.41) %  28.65 %

As shown above, measures of net interest income at risk were less favorable at September 30, 2018 than at September
30, 2017 over a 12-month modeling period.  All measures remained within prescribed policy limits in the up interest
rate scenarios.   Given the current rate environment, down shocks may not be meaningful as market rates can only be
shocked down to zero.  The primary contributor to the less favorable position was the less asset sensitive balance
sheet.

The measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects
of changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the
present value of assets and liabilities.  The difference between these discounted values of the assets and liabilities is
the economic value of equity, which, in theory, approximates the fair value of the Company’s net assets.

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-Q

65

Static Balance
Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE) `-200 bp `-100 bp
`+100
bp

`+200
bp

Policy Limit (15)%  (10)%  (10)%  (15)%
September 30, 2018 5 %  4 %  (5) %  (15)%
September 30, 2017 (12)%  (1) %  1 %  (8) %

Inasmuch as a large portion of the Company’s deposits are non-interest bearing, in an increasing interest rate
environment the Company’s interest income increases at a proportionally greater rate than its total interest expense,

-  34 -

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-Q

66

Table of Contents

thereby resulting in higher net interest income.  Conversely, in a declining interest rate environment the decreases in
the Company’s interest income will be greater than decreases in its already low interest expense, thereby resulting in
lower net interest income.  In a rising interest rate environment, the Company is positioned to generate less economic